

**RECEIVED**

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN **08-28-2009**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2008AP001868

---

WILLIAM C. McCONKEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

vs.

Dane Co. Circuit Court  
Case No. 2007-CV-002657

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, in his role as  
Attorney General of Wisconsin,

Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL AND CROSS APPEAL FROM THE  
FINAL ORDER OF THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
DATED JUNE 9, 2008, THE HONORABLE  
RICHARD G. NIESS, PRESIDING, AND ON CERTIFICATION  
FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

COMBINED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-  
RESPONDENT WILLIAM C. McCONKEY

---

CULLEN WESTON PINES  
& BACH LLP

Lester A. Pines, SBN 1016543  
Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111  
122 W. Washington Ave., #900  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone: (608) 251-0101  
Facsimile: (608) 251-2883

EDWARD S. MARION  
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW LLC

Edward S. Marion, SBN 1016190  
716 Ottawa Trail  
Madison, WI 53711  
Telephone: (608) 334-9741

Dated: August 28, 2009.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	ii
ARGUMENT. ....	1
I. THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO ARTICULATE A REASONABLE METHOD FOR DETERMINING THE PURPOSE OF A PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT.....	1
A. The Three-Part Test Set Out In <i>Dairyland Greyhound Park v. Doyle</i> Is Not Used To Determine Purpose.....	1
B. The Rules Of Statutory Interpretation Should Be Used To Determine Purpose. ....	4
II. MCCONKEY IS NOT PROPOSING A NEW STANDARD FOR ANALYZING WHETHER A REFERENDUM QUESTION VIOLATES ARTICLE XII, SECTION 1. ....	7
III. THE DEFENDANT HAS MISSTATED MCCONKEY’S ESSENTIAL ARGUMENT.....	9
IV. CASES FROM OTHER STATES ARE IRRELEVANT.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12). ....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park v Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W. 2d 408.....	1-3, 5
<i>Milwaukee Alliance Against Racist &amp; Political Repression v.</i> <i>Elections Bd. of Wis.</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 593, 317 N.W.2d 420 (1982).....	1, 8-9
<i>State ex rel. Hudd v. Timme</i> , 54 Wis. 318, 11 N.W. 785 (1882).....	1, 8-9
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	4
<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. Zimmerman</i> , 264 Wis. 644, 60 N.W.2d 416 (1953).....	1, 8, 10
<i>Thompson v Craney</i> , 199 Wis 2d 674, 546 N.W.2d 123 (1996).....	2
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Wis. Stat. §765.01(1).....	6
Wis. Stat. §765.01(2).....	6
Wis. Stat. §765.001(2).....	5-6
Wis. Stat. §990.01(19p).....	6

**Wisconsin Constitution**

Article IV, Section 18..... 12

Article XII, Section 1..... 1, 11, 13

Article XIII, Section 13..... 13

**Other Authorities**

2003 Assembly Bill 475..... 6

2003 Assembly Joint Resolution 66..... 7

2005 Enrolled Joint Resolution 30..... 5, 7

*<http://www.legis.state.wi.us/2003/data/AB475hst.html>..... 6*

**I. THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO ARTICULATE A REASONABLE METHOD FOR DETERMINING THE PURPOSE OF A PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT.**

**A. The Three-Part Test Set Out In *Dairyland Greyhound Park v. Doyle* Is Not Used To Determine Purpose.**
